[No. 67, S.]

[Published April 14, 1883.]

CHAPTER 285.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls a certain sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin industrial school for girls, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2,500), for the purpose of painting and repairing buildings, for additional sections to the steam boilers, and overhauling, repairing and enlarging, heating apparatus, for draining cellar under new building, for grading grounds and adding to and replacing trees and shrubbery, for the erection of new fences and building new sidewalks; for horses, carriage, sleighs and harness, and other things necessary to be done to preserve the building, and keep grounds in good condition.

Section 2. A correct account shall be kept of the expenditures of said sum, and the same shall be reported to the governor and legislature in the

report or reports of the school.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 2, 1883.

[No. 10, S.]

[Published April 14, 1883.]

CHAPTER 286.

AN ACT to prevent policy shops.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

To prevent policy shops.

SECTION 1. Any person who shall keep, manage or maintain any house, shop, building or other place where the game commonly called "policy" is played, and any person who shall set up, keep, manage or use any device, scheme or contrivance through or by means of which the game commonly called "policy" shall or may be played, or who shall receive any money or article of value paid for, upon or concerning the drawing of any number, in any lottery or pretended lottery of any name, nature or description, whether such drawing occurs within or without this state, or who shall stake or bet money or any article of